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Athletics Wicklow 
Off-Road Championships 2022 

Derrybawn Woods 10 km 
 

 

RACE PLACES 

Place  Name  Time  Bib  Cat  Sub Cat  Club 

1 Derek CRAMMOND 0:38:49 5786 M MS Parnell AC 

2 Ben KINSELLA 0:41:16 5794 M MS Parnell AC 

3 Ray KENNY 0:43:35 5791 M M45 Parnell AC 

4 Patrick KINSELLA 0:43:46 5793 M MS Parnell AC 

5 Rian MACMAOLAIN 0:43:58 5762 M MS Greystones & District AC 

6 Tim GRUMMELL 0:44:27 5763 M M35 Inbhear Dee AC 

7 Aubrey O'NEILL 0:44:42 5773 M MS Kilcoole AC 

8 Graham BUSHE 0:45:05 5748 M M50 Glendalough AC 

9 Cormac CONROY 0:45:38 5797 M M50 Sli Cualann AC 

10 Martin BREEN 0:45:43 5808 M M50 Sli Cualann AC 

11 Ben MOONEY 0:45:54 5765 M M55 Inbhear Dee AC 

12 Ronan KING 0:45:59 5817 M M50 St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC 

13 Torben DAHL 0:46:48 5750 M M40 Glendalough AC 

14 Diarmuid KAVANAGH 0:47:03 5753 M MS Glendalough AC 
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Place  Name  Time  Bib  Cat  Sub Cat  Club 

15 Caoimhin MACMAOLAIN 0:47:07 5818 M M45 Greystones & District AC 

16 Rene BORG 0:47:23 5746 M M40 Glendalough AC 

17 Paul DUFFY 0:47:25 5752 M M40 Glendalough AC 

18 Robert COSTELLO 0:48:03 5767 M M40 Kilcoole AC 

19 Catherine DEVITT 0:48:51 5751 F F40 Glendalough AC 

20 Angus TYNER 0:49:31 5761 M M50 Glendalough AC 

21 Lynne WHELEHAN SHEEHAN 0:50:10 5806 F F35 Parnell AC 

22 Anthony BREEN 0:50:12 5747 M M50 Glendalough AC 

23 Emily RYAN 0:50:30 5802 F F35 Parnell AC 

24 Brian PURCELL 0:50:58 5774 M M40 Kilcoole AC 

25 Caroline HARNEY AYTON 0:51:21 5780 F F40 Lakeshore Striders AC 

26 Karl BOURNE 0:51:33 5766 M M40 Kilcoole AC 

27 Paul KELLY 0:52:33 5764 M M50 Inbhear Dee AC 

28 Desie SHORTEN 0:52:45 5803 M M65 Parnell AC 

29 Anna MCNALLY 0:53:04 5770 F F40 Kilcoole AC 

30 Billy PORTER 0:53:26 5801 M M55 Parnell AC 

31 William TYRRELL 0:53:56 5804 M M65 Parnell AC 

32 Ann Marie KENNY 0:53:56 5792 F F45 Parnell AC 

33 Philip MORRISSEY 0:54:07 5771 M M50 Kilcoole AC 

34 Conor CRAIG 0:55:46 5810 M MS St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC 

35 Sarah BYRNE 0:56:11 5775 F FS Lakeshore Striders AC 

36 Patrick O'ROURKE 0:58:21 5800 M M40 Parnell AC 

37 Danny GREEN 0:58:30 5812 M M65 St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC 



3 

 

Place  Name  Time  Bib  Cat  Sub Cat  Club 

38 Marc STOKES 0:58:31 5815 M MS St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC 

39 Evie CARTER 0:58:35 5776 F FS Lakeshore Striders AC 

40 Lisa FLANAGAN 1:00:03 5788 F FS Parnell AC 

41 Michelle WHITE KILLEEN 1:00:17 5807 F F45 Parnell AC 

42 Niall MCHUGH 1:00:34 5781 M M35 Lakeshore Striders AC 

43 Eimear DEEGAN 1:01:41 5778 F F40 Lakeshore Striders AC 

44 Hilary JENKINSON 1:01:46 5790 F F50 Parnell AC 

45 Keira Eva MOONEY 1:02:05 5782 F F40 Lakeshore Striders AC 

46 Deirdre GROGAN 1:02:05 5779 F F50 Lakeshore Striders AC 

47 Emer CONROY 1:02:32 5785 F F45 Parnell AC 

48 Aoife TUNNEY 1:03:05 5816 F F45 St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC 

49 Ann KIRWAN 1:03:51 5769 F F45 Kilcoole AC 

50 Rachel COLE 1:04:04 5784 F F35 Parnell AC 

51 Richard FOXE 1:06:32 5789 M M65 Parnell AC 

52 Niamh O'CEALLAIGH 1:13:51 5798 F F40 Parnell AC 

53 Clara KAVANAGH 1:16:29 5813 F FS St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC 

54 Susan DIXON 1:21:35 5811 F F40 St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC 
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MEN RACE PLACES 

 

Men Place Race Place  Name  Time  Bib  Cat  Sub Cat  Club 

1 1 Derek CRAMMOND 0:38:49 5786 M MS Parnell AC 

2 2 Ben KINSELLA 0:41:16 5794 M MS Parnell AC 

3 3 Ray KENNY 0:43:35 5791 M M45 Parnell AC 

4 4 Patrick KINSELLA 0:43:46 5793 M MS Parnell AC 

5 5 Rian MACMAOLAIN 0:43:58 5762 M MS Greystones & District AC 

6 6 Tim GRUMMELL 0:44:27 5763 M M35 Inbhear Dee AC 

7 7 Aubrey O'NEILL 0:44:42 5773 M MS Kilcoole AC 

8 8 Graham BUSHE 0:45:05 5748 M M50 Glendalough AC 

9 9 Cormac CONROY 0:45:38 5797 M M50 Sli Cualann AC 

10 10 Martin BREEN 0:45:43 5808 M M50 Sli Cualann AC 

11 11 Ben MOONEY 0:45:54 5765 M M55 Inbhear Dee AC 

12 12 Ronan KING 0:45:59 5817 M M50 St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC 

13 13 Torben DAHL 0:46:48 5750 M M40 Glendalough AC 

14 14 Diarmuid KAVANAGH 0:47:03 5753 M MS Glendalough AC 

15 15 Caoimhin MACMAOLAIN 0:47:07 5818 M M45 Greystones & District AC 

16 16 Rene BORG 0:47:23 5746 M M40 Glendalough AC 

17 17 Paul DUFFY 0:47:25 5752 M M40 Glendalough AC 

18 18 Robert COSTELLO 0:48:03 5767 M M40 Kilcoole AC 

19 20 Angus TYNER 0:49:31 5761 M M50 Glendalough AC 
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Men Place Race Place  Name  Time  Bib  Cat  Sub Cat  Club 

20 22 Anthony BREEN 0:50:12 5747 M M50 Glendalough AC 

21 24 Brian PURCELL 0:50:58 5774 M M40 Kilcoole AC 

22 26 Karl BOURNE 0:51:33 5766 M M40 Kilcoole AC 

23 27 Paul KELLY 0:52:33 5764 M M50 Inbhear Dee AC 

24 28 Desie SHORTEN 0:52:45 5803 M M65 Parnell AC 

25 30 Billy PORTER 0:53:26 5801 M M55 Parnell AC 

26 31 William TYRRELL 0:53:56 5804 M M65 Parnell AC 

27 33 Philip MORRISSEY 0:54:07 5771 M M50 Kilcoole AC 

28 34 Conor CRAIG 0:55:46 5810 M MS St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC 

29 36 Patrick O'ROURKE 0:58:21 5800 M M40 Parnell AC 

30 37 Danny GREEN 0:58:30 5812 M M65 St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC 

31 38 Marc STOKES 0:58:31 5815 M MS St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC 

32 42 Niall McHUGH 1:00:34 5781 M M35 Lakeshire Striders AC 

33 51 Richard FOXE 1:06:32 5789 M M65 Parnell AC 
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MEN AGE CATEGORY PLACES 

 

Senior Men       

Cat Place Men Place  Name  Time  Bib  Cat  Sub Cat  Club 

1 1 Derek CRAMMOND 0:38:49 5786 M MS Parnell AC 

2 2 Ben KINSELLA 0:41:16 5794 M MS Parnell AC 

3 4 Patrick KINSELLA 0:43:46 5793 M MS Parnell AC 

4 5 Rian MACMAOLAIN 0:43:58 5762 M MS Greystones & District AC 

5 7 Aubrey O'NEILL 0:44:42 5773 M MS Kilcoole AC 

6 14 Diarmuid KAVANAGH 0:47:03 5753 M MS Glendalough AC 

7 28 Conor CRAIG 0:55:46 5810 M MS St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC 

8 31 Marc STOKES 0:58:31 5815 M MS St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC 

        

        

Master Men M35       

Cat Place Men Place  Name  Time  Bib  Cat  Sub Cat  Club 

1 6 Tim GRUMMELL 0:44:27 5763 M M35 Inbhear Dee AC 

2 32 Niall McHUGH 1:00:34 5718 M M35 Lakeshore Striders AC 
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Master Men M40       

Cat Place Men Place  Name  Time  Bib  Cat  Sub Cat  Club 

1 13 Torben DAHL 0:46:48 5750 M M40 Glendalough AC 

2 16 Rene BORG 0:47:23 5746 M M40 Glendalough AC 

3 17 Paul DUFFY 0:47:25 5752 M M40 Glendalough AC 

4 18 Robert COSTELLO 0:48:03 5767 M M40 Kilcoole AC 

5 21 Brian PURCELL 0:50:58 5774 M M40 Kilcoole AC 

6 22 Karl BOURNE 0:51:33 5766 M M40 Kilcoole AC 

7 29 Patrick O'ROURKE 0:58:21 5800 M M40 Parnell AC 

        

        

Master Men M45       

Cat Place Men Place  Name  Time  Bib  Cat  Sub Cat  Club 

1 3 Ray KENNY 0:43:35 5791 M M45 Parnell AC 

2 15 Caoimhin MACMAOLAIN 0:47:07 5818 M M45 Greystones & District AC 
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Master Men M50       

Cat Place Men Place  Name  Time  Bib  Cat  Sub Cat  Club 

1 8 Graham BUSHE 0:45:05 5748 M M50 Glendalough AC 

2 9 Cormac CONROY 0:45:38 5797 M M50 Sli Cualann AC 

3 10 Martin BREEN 0:45:43 5808 M M50 Sli Cualann AC 

4 12 Ronan KING 0:45:59 5817 M M50 St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC 

5 19 Angus TYNER 0:49:31 5761 M M50 Glendalough AC 

6 20 Anthony BREEN 0:50:12 5747 M M50 Glendalough AC 

7 23 Paul KELLY 0:52:33 5764 M M50 Inbhear Dee AC 

8 27 Philip MORRISSEY 0:54:07 5771 M M50 Kilcoole AC 

        

        

Master Men M55       

Cat Place Men Place  Name  Time  Bib  Cat  Sub Cat  Club 

1 11 Ben MOONEY 0:45:54 5765 M M55 Inbhear Dee AC 

2 25 Billy PORTER 0:53:26 5801 M M55 Parnell AC 
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Master Men M65       

Cat Place Men Place  Name  Time  Bib  Cat  Sub Cat  Club  

1 24 Desie SHORTEN 0:52:45 5803 M M65 Parnell AC 

2 26 William TYRRELL 0:53:56 5804 M M65 Parnell AC 

3 30 Danny GREEN 0:58:30 5812 M M65 St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC 

4 33 Richard FOXE 1:06:32 5789 M M65 Parnell AC 

 

MEN’S TEAMS 

 

SENIOR MEN     

Place Club       

1 Parnell AC         

    Runner Name Time Place Points Sub Cat 

    Derek CRAMMOND 0:38:49 1 MS 

    Ben KINSELLA 0:41:16 2 MS 

    Patrick KINSELLA 0:43:46 4 MS 

        Score = 7   

2 Kilcoole AC       

    Runner Name Time Place Points Sub Cat 

    Aubrey O'NEILL 0:44:42 7 MS 

    Robert COSTELLO 0:48:03 18 M40 

    Brian PURCELL 0:50:58 21 M40 

        Score = 46   
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Place Club     

3 St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC      

    Runner Name Time Place Points Sub Cat 

    Conor CRAIG 0:55:46 28 MS 

    Danny GREEN 0:58:30 30 M65 

    Marc STOKES 0:58:31 31 MS 

        Score = 89   

      

      

      

MASTERS MEN O35     

Place Club         

1 Inbhear Dee AC       

    Runner Name Time Place Points Sub Cat 

    Tim GRUMMELL 0:44:27 6 M35 

    Ben MOONEY 0:45:54 11 M55 

    Paul KELLY 0:52:33 23 M50 

        Score = 40   

2 Glendalough AC       

    Runner Name Time Place Points Sub Cat 

    Torben DAHL 0:46:48 13 M40 

    Rene BORG 0:47:23 16 M40 

    Paul DUFFY 0:47:25 17 M40 

        Score = 46   
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MASTERS MEN O50     

Place Club       

1 Glendalough AC       

    Runner Name  Time Place Points Sub Cat  

    Graham BUSHE 0:45:05 8 M50 

    Angus TYNER 0:49:31 19 M50 

    Anthony BREEN 0:50:12 20 M50 

        Score = 47   

2 Parnell AC       

    Runner Name  Time Place Points Sub Cat 

    Billy PORTER 0:53:26 25 M55 

    William TYRRELL 0:53:56 26 M65 

    Richard FOXE 1:06:32 33 M65 

        Score = 84   
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WOMEN RACE PLACES 

 

Women 
Place  

Race Place Name  Time  Bib  Cat  Sub Cat  Club 

1 19 Catherine DEVITT 0:48:51 5751 F F40 Glendalough AC 

2 21 Lynne WHELEHAN SHEEHAN 0:50:10 5806 F F35 Parnell AC 

3 23 Emily RYAN 0:50:30 5802 F F35 Parnell AC 

4 25 Caroline HARNEY AYTON 0:51:21 5780 F F40 Lakeshore Striders AC 

5 29 Anna MCNALLY 0:53:04 5770 F F40 Kilcoole AC 

6 32 Ann Marie KENNY 0:53:56 5792 F F45 Parnell AC 

7 35 Sarah BYRNE 0:56:11 5775 F FS Lakeshore Striders AC 

8 39 Evie CARTER 0:58:35 5776 F FS Lakeshore Striders AC 

9 40 Lisa FLANAGAN 1:00:03 5788 F FS Parnell AC 

10 41 Michelle WHITE KILLEEN 1:00:17 5807 F F45 Parnell AC 

11 43 Eimear DEEGAN 1:01:41 5778 F F40 Lakeshore Striders AC 

12 44 Hilary JENKINSON 1:01:46 5790 F F50 Parnell AC 

13 45 Keira Eva MOONEY 1:02:05 5782 F F40 Lakeshore Striders AC 

14 46 Deirdre GROGAN 1:02:05 5779 F F50 Lakeshore Striders AC 

15 47 Emer CONROY 1:02:32 5785 F F45 Parnell AC 

16 48 Aoife TUNNEY 1:03:05 5816 F F45 St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC 

17 49 Ann KIRWAN 1:03:51 5769 F F45 Kilcoole AC 

18 50 Rachel COLE 1:04:04 5784 F F35 Parnell AC 
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Women 
Place  

Race Place Name  Time  Bib  Cat  Sub Cat  Club 

19 52 Niamh O'CEALLAIGH 1:13:51 5798 F F40 Parnell AC 

20  53 Ciara KAVANAGH  1:16:29  5813  F  FS  St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC 

21 54 Susan DIXON 1:21:35 5811 F F40 St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC 

 

WOMEN AGE CATEGORY PLACES 

 

Senior Women      

Cat Place  
Women 

Place 
Name  Time  Bib  Cat  Sub Cat  Club  

1 7 Sarah BYRNE 0:56:11 5775 F FS Lakeshore Striders AC 

2 8 Evie CARTER 0:58:35 5776 F FS Lakeshore Striders AC 

3 9 Lisa FLANAGAN 1:00:03 5788 F FS Parnell AC 

4  20 Ciara KAVANAGH  1:16:29  5813  F  FS  St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC  

        

        

Masters Women F35      

Cat Place  
Women 

Place 
Name  Time  Bib  Cat  Sub Cat  Club 

1 2 Lynne WHELEHAN SHEEHAN 0:50:10 5806 F F35 Parnell AC 

2 3 Emily RYAN 0:50:30 5802 F F35 Parnell AC 

3 18 Rachel COLE 1:04:04 5784 F F35 Parnell AC 
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Masters Women F40      

Cat Place  
Women 

Place 
Name  Time  Bib  Cat  Sub Cat  Club 

1 1 Catherine DEVITT 0:48:51 5751 F F40 Glendalough AC 

2 4 Caroline HARNEY AYTON 0:51:21 5780 F F40 Lakeshore Striders AC 

3 5 Anna MCNALLY 0:53:04 5770 F F40 Kilcoole AC 

4 11 Eimear DEEGAN 1:01:41 5778 F F40 Lakeshore Striders AC 

5 13 Keira Eva MOONEY 1:02:05 5782 F F40 Lakeshore Striders AC 

6 19 Niamh O'CEALLAIGH 1:13:51 5798 F F40 Parnell AC 

7 21 Susan DIXON 1:21:35 5811 F F40 St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC 

        

        

        

Masters Women F45      

Cat Place  
Women 

Place 
Name  Time  Bib  Cat  Sub Cat  Club 

1 6 Ann Marie KENNY 0:53:56 5792 F F45 Parnell AC 

2 10 Michelle WHITE KILLEEN 1:00:17 5807 F F45 Parnell AC 

3 15 Emer CONROY 1:02:32 5785 F F45 Parnell AC 

4 16 Aoife TUNNEY 1:03:05 5816 F F45 St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC 

5 17 Ann KIRWAN 1:03:51 5769 F F45 Kilcoole AC 
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Masters Women F50      

Cat Place  
Women 

Place 
Name  Time  Bib  Cat  Sub Cat  Club 

1 12 Hilary JENKINSON 1:01:46 5790 F F50 Parnell AC 

2 14 Deirdre GROGAN 1:02:05 5779 F F50 Lakeshore Striders AC 

 

 

WOMEN’S TEAMS 

 

SENIOR TEAMS     

Place Team       

1 Parnell AC         

    Runner Name Time Place Points Sub Cat 

    Emily RYAN 0:50:30 3 F35 

    Ann Marie KENNY 0:53:56 6 F45 

    Lisa FLANAGAN 1:00:03 9 FS 

        Score = 18   

2 Lakeshore Striders AC         

    Runner Name Time Place Points Sub Cat 

    Sarah BYRNE 0:56:11 7 FS 

    Evie CARTER 0:58:35 8 FS 

    Deirdre GROGAN 1:02:05 14 F50 

        Score = 29   
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3 St Benedict Inbhear Mor AC         

    Runner Name Time Place Points Sub Cat 

    Aoife TUNNEY 1:03:05 16 F45 

    Clara KAVANAGH 1:16:29 20 FS 

    Susan DIXON 1:21:35 21 F40 

        Score = 57   

       
      

MASTERS TEAMS O35     

Place Team       

1 Lakeshore Striders AC         

    Runner Name Time Place Points Sub Cat 

    Caroline HARNEY AYTON 0:51:21 4 F40 

    Eimear DEEGAN 1:01:41 11 F40 

    Keira Eva MOONEY 1:02:05 13 F40 

        Score = 28   

2 Parnell AC         

    Runner Name Time Place Points Sub Cat 

    Michelle WHITE KILLEEN 1:00:17 10 F45 

    Hilary JENKINSON 1:01:46 12 F50 

    Emer CONROY 1:02:32 15 F45 

        Score = 37   

 

 


